

ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 22-3086

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

STEPHEN K. BANNON,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
J.P. COONEY
MOLLY GASTON

* ELIZABETH H. DANIELLO
D.C. Bar #407606
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Elizabeth.Danello@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 21-670-CJN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Procedural History	3
Relevant Facts	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court Properly Rejected Bannon’s Challenges to the Congressional Subpoena.	12
A. Background	12
B. Standard of Review	13
C. Discussion	14
1. Bannon Fails to Show that the Subpoena Did Not Advance a Legislative Purpose.....	14
2. Bannon Waived His Procedural Objections to the Subpoena.....	16
3. Bannon’s Procedural Objections Lack Merit.....	21
II. The District Court Did Not Err in Quashing Bannon’s Subpoenas to Members of Congress and Their Staff.....	26
A. Background	26
B. Standard of Review	28
C. Discussion	28

III. The District Court Did Not Err in Applying the Settled Mens Rea for Contempt of Congress to Preclude Bannon’s Irrelevant Good-Faith Defense.....	32
A. Background.....	33
B. Standard of Review.....	34
C. The District Court Applied the Correct Mens Rea Standard.....	34
1. Binding Precedent Forecloses Bannon’s Good-Faith Defense.....	34
2. Bannon Shows No Basis for This Court to Overrule the Settled Interpretation of Section 192.....	38
D. Bannon’s Other Constitutional Claims Lack Merit.....	47
1. Bannon Shows No Debasing of Executive Privilege.....	48
2. Bannon’s “As Applied” Challenge Fails.....	51
IV. Department of Justice Writings Did Not Excuse Bannon’s Default.....	54
A. Background.....	54
B. Standard of Review.....	57
C. Discussion.....	57
1. Entrapment by Estoppel.....	58
2. Public Authority.....	62
3. Apparent Authority.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

* <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	42
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	16, 23
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335 (1941)	41, 43
<i>Bryan (Sillasse) v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	42, 44
<i>Bryson v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	48
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	40
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	37
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	43
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949)	21
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	58, 60
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 642 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 171 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1948)	37
* <i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	16, 28, 29
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Fields v. United States</i> , 164 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1947).....	37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Gojack v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 702 (1966)	18, 19
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	28, 29
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	23
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962)	16, 17
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	39
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	39
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	38
* <i>Licavoli v. United States</i> , 294 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	33, 36, 40, 46
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	17
<i>Metzenbaum v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 675 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	40
* <i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	14, 35, 41, 46
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423, 426 (1959).....	58, 61
<i>Ramsey v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 840 F.3d 853 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	42
<i>Sanders v. McClellan</i> , 463 F.2d 894 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	46, 51
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	16, 17

* <i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263, <i>overruled on other grounds by United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	35, 36, 42
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	41
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1998)	37
* <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	44, 46, 50, 53
* <i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 680 (2022)	10, 14, 29, 48
<i>United States Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	39
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 808 F.3d 474 (11th Cir. 2015).....	62, 63
<i>United States v. Arif</i> , 897 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	38
<i>United States v. Ballestas</i> , 795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 546 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	64
<i>United States v. Batterjee</i> , 361 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2004)	58
* <i>United States v. Bryan (Helen)</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	16-17, 19-21, 35, 45, 53
<i>United States v. Burden</i> , 934 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	43
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 906 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018)	59
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 705 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2013)	62
<i>United States v. Durenberger</i> , 48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 179 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1999).....	60

<i>United States v. Fleischman</i> , 339 U.S. 349 (1950)	35
<i>United States v. George</i> , 386 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 945 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14, 28
<i>United States v. Hector</i> , No. 19-4957, 2022 WL 402493 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 189 (2022).....	57
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)	30
<i>United States v. Holmquist</i> , 36 F.3d 154 (1st Cir. 1994).....	64
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 37 F.3d 1197 (7th Cir. 1994)	58, 61
<i>United States v. Hsia</i> , 176 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43
* <i>United States v. Jumah</i> , 493 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2007).....	63
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	52
<i>United States v. Levin</i> , 973 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1992)	61
<i>United States v. Liveright</i> , 347 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Marquardo</i> , 149 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1998)	52
<i>United States v. McSurely</i> , 473 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	19
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	50
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>withdrawn and superseded in irrelevant part</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	64

<i>United States v. Pa. Indus. Chem. Corp. (PICCO)</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973).....	58, 61
<i>United States v. Pardue</i> , 385 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2004)	57, 61
<i>United States v. Peithman</i> , 917 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2019).....	58
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Building</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	29
* <i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Sariles</i> , 645 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2011)	64
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 303 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1962)	19
<i>United States v. Sheehan</i> , 512 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>United States v. Theunick</i> , 651 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2011)	64
<i>United States v. Urfer</i> , 287 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>United States v. Valenzuela–Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	31
<i>United States v. Verrusio</i> , 762 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
* <i>United States v. West Indies Transport, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 1997)	59, 62
<i>United States v. X–Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	40
<i>United States v. Yakou</i> , 428 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2005).	13
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	51
* <i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	36, 41, 45, 46, 47

Yellin v. United States, 374 U.S. 109 (1963)..... 18, 20, 36, 41

Yung v. Lee, 432 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2005) 38

Zafiro v. United States, 506 U.S. 534 (1993) 47

Other References

2 U.S.C. § 192	2-3, 11, 18-19, 32, 34-45, 51, 56, 60
18 U.S.C. § 2(b).....	44
18 U.S.C. §1001(a).....	44
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d).....	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	25
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	25
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 6	28
H.R. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021)	4, 20-23
Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, About the Office, https://www.justice.gov/olc (last visited May 31, 2023).....	59
<i>Attempted Exclusion of Agency Counsel From Congressional Depositions of Agency Employees</i> , 2019 WL 2563045 (O.L.C. May 23, 2019).....	56
<i>Congressional Oversight of the White House</i> , 2021 WL 222744 (Jan. 8, 2021).....	56
<i>Immunity of the Former Counsel to the President from Compelled Congressional Testimony</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 191 (July 10, 2007).....	55
<i>Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege</i> , 8 Op. O.L.C. 101 (May 30, 1984).....	47, 55
